# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7465745

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	05/26/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CURATION FOODS, INC.	
Street Address:	2811 AIRPARK DRIVE	
City:	SANTA MARIA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93455	
Name:	LANDEC CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2811 AIRPARK DRIVE	
City:	SANTA MARIA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93455	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09858190
Application Number:	09989682
Application Number:	10597515
Application Number:	10742548
Application Number:	11989513
Application Number:	12553852
Application Number:	13368216
Application Number:	13748384
Application Number:	14943022
Application Number:	16513673
Application Number:	16512372
Application Number:	14480625

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

PAIENI

REEL: 060703 FRAME: 0780

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6176468000

**Email:** ccopp@wolfgreenfield.com, Brandon.Blackwell@WolfGreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: BRANDON S. BLACKWELL

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H0936.70013-70022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRANDON S. BLACKWELL

SIGNATURE: /Brandon S. Blackwell/

DATE SIGNED: 08/03/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=H093670013-70022-SECREL-BMO-BXB#page1.tif source=H093670013-70022-SECREL-BMO-BXB#page2.tif source=H093670013-70022-SECREL-BMO-BXB#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060703 FRAME: 0781

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of May 26, 2022, by BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent under the security agreements referred to below ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of LANDEC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and CURATION FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to (a) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (as supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), dated as of December 31, 2020, executed by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, and (b) that certain Grant of a Security Interest - Patents (as supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), dated as of December 31, 2020, executed by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2021 at Reel/Frame 054796/0794; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-referenced security agreements, each Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under those patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates and releases all security interests and continuing liens granted by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral; (ii) assigns, transfers and delivers to each Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the applicable Patent Collateral to the extent that any such right, title and interest exists as of the date hereof; (iii) authorizes each Grantor or its designee to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to take further actions necessary to evidence the release and termination of Administrative Agent's security interests in and liens on the applicable Patent Collateral; and (iv) authorizes the governing body of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

PATENT REEL: 060703 FRAME: 0782 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date first written above.

**BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.**, as Administrative Agent

By: Staphanie Bach Name: Stephanie Bach

Title: Director

**REEL: 060703 FRAME: 0783** 

## SCHEDULE A

PATENTS				
Grantor	Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Gas-Permeable Membrane	7,329,452	2008-02-12	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Packaging Of Respiring Biological Materials	7,601,374	2009-10-13	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Packaging Of Bananas	8,110,232	2012-02-07	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Packaging Of Respiring Biological Materials	8,828,463	2014-09-09	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Combinations Of Atmosphere Control Members	9,034,405	2015-05-19	
Curation Foods, Inc	Packaging	9,034,408	2015-05-19	
Curation Foods, Inc.	Atmosphere Control Around Respiring Biological Materials	9,185,920	2015-11-17	
Curation Foods, Inc	Atmosphere Control Around Respiring Biological Materials	10,420,352	2019-09-24	
Landec Corporation	Packaging of respiring biological materials	8,092,848	2012-01-10	

PATENT APPLICATIONS					
Grantor	Title	Application Number	Filing Date		
Curation Foods, Inc.	Packaging and Methods of Use for Respiring Biological Materials	14/480,625	2014-09-08		
Curation Foods, Inc.	Pallet bag gathering apparatus and process for use	16/512,372	2019-07-16		
Curation Foods, Inc.	Apparatus and Process for Packaging Materials	16/513,673	2019-07-16		

PATENT REEL: 060703 FRAME: 0784

**RECORDED: 08/03/2022**